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Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc G-37

Naslund Disposal Service, Inc

Name of person issuing tariff: James H. Naslund

Mailing address of issuer: PO Box 418

City, State/Zip Code Lewiston, ID  83501

Name:

Telephone Number(including area code) (509) 758-5755 Title:

Phone:

FAX number, if any (509) 758-0288 E-mail:

Fax:

E-mail address, if any:

Issued by: James H. Naslund

Issue date: February 17, 2009 Effective Date:April 3, 2009

Docket No.____________________  Date:_________________________  By:__________________________

(Registered trade name of Solid Waste Collection Company)

NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPOSAL OF

in which the tariff applies must be attached to this tariff.)

SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY:
(Note: If this tariff applies in only a portion of a company's

certificate authority, a map accurately depicting the area

Official UTC requests for information 

(For Official Use Only)

Tariff No. ___4_____

Cancels

Tariff No. ________

of

(Name/Certificate Number of Solid Waste Collection Company)

James H. Naslund

President

(509) 758-5755

(509) 758-0288

regarding consumer questions and/or

complaints should be referred to the

following company representative:
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Tariff No. 4 6th 1

Company Name/Permit Number:

Registered Trade Name(s)

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order.  The pages in the

tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are

the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page.  "O" in the revision column

indicates an original page.

Page Current Page Current Page Current

Number Revision Number Revision Number Revision

Title Page 4 17 2

Check Sheet 6 17A 2

Item Index 1 18 6

Subject Index O 18A 1

Taxes Sheet O 19 4

5 1 19A 1

6 O 20 O

7 O 21 O

8 O 22 O

9 O 23 O

10 O 24 5

11 O 25 5

12 O 25A 3

13 O 26 3

14 1 26A 2

15 O 26B 2

16 O 27 O

Issued by: James H. Naslund

Issue date: February 17, 2009 Effective Date:April 3, 2009

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

(For Official Use Only)

CHECK SHEET

Supplements in Effect
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Tariff No. 4 1st 2

Company Name/Permit Number:

Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 10 Application of Rates -- General

Item 15 Holiday Pickup

Item 16 Change in Pickup Schedule

Item 17 Refunds

Item 18 Billing, Advance Billing, Payment Delinquency Dates, Late Charges

Item 20 Definitions

Item 30 Limitation of Service

Item 40 Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal

Item 45 Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis

Item 50 Returned Check Charges

Item 52 Redelivery Fees

Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Units

Item 60 Overtime

Item 75 Flat Monthly Charges

Item 80 Carryout Service, Drive-Ins

Item 100 Can/Unit Service, Residential - Residential Curbside Recycling - Residential Yardwaste Service

Item 140 Bales

Item 160 Time Rates

Item 200 Application of Container and/or Drop Box Rates - General

Item 202 Availability of Containers and Drop Boxes

Item 230 Disposal Fees

Item 240 Container Service - Non-compacted - Company-owned Container

Item 245 Container Service - Non-compacted - Customer-owned Container

Issued by: James H. Naslund

Issue date: February 17, 2009 Effective Date:April 3, 2009

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

(For Official Use Only)

Index of Items in This Tariff - see next item for list by topic
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Tariff No. 4 1st 5

Company Name/Permit Number:

Registered Trade Name(s)

Item No

Missed pickups, weather or road conditions ……………………………………………………………….…………….. 30

Returned checks……..………………………………………………………………………………………….…………….. 50

……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….

Over-sized units……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 55

Overtime…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 60

Over-weight units……………………………………………………………………………………………………… 55

Redelivery fees………………………………………………………………………………………………..…………… 52

Refund of overcharges…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 17

Refund of prepayments…………………………………………………………………………………………..…………... 17

Refunds……………………………………………………………………………………………………….…………... 17

Refusal to make pickup…………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 30

Residential recycling…………………………………………………………………………………………………………... 100

Residential service…………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 100

Residential yardwaste………………………………………………………………………………………….. 100

……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….

……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….

……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….

……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….

Symbols used in tariff…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 300

……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….……………….

Time rates…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 160

Continued on next page   

Issued by: James H. Naslund

Issue date: February 17, 2009 Effective Date:April 3, 2009

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

(For Official Use Only)

Index by topic, continued
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Tariff No. 4 1st 14

Company Name/Permit Number:

Registered Trade Name(s)

Returned Check Charge.  If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor

that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of $___________.

A redilivery fee of $16.50 will be assessed to cart customers whose service is discontinued for non-payment

or if the cart is replaced with a different size at the customers request. (N)

Issued by: James H. Naslund

Issue date: February 17, 2009 Effective Date:April 3, 2009

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

(For Official Use Only)

Item 40 -- Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal

Item 45 -- Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis

Item 50 -- Returned Check Charges

Item 52 -- Redelivery Fees

Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be 
subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff.

Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the 
disposal sites named in the company's tariffs.  The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and 
make it available for public inspection at the company's office.  

When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid 
waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for 
such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer.  The company must provide the customer with a 
copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the 
company's file for at least three years.  Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup.  
The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may 
bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).
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Tariff No. 4 6th 18

Company Name/Permit Number:

Registered Trade Name(s)

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for

residential property.  This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,

condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2)  When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside

recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, 

condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than _____ residential units, where service is billed

to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Portions of Asotin County as contained in our permit

Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Yardwaste Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Yardwaste

Units or Type of Service Service Service Units or Type of Service Service Service

of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate

Mini-Can WG 8.97

64 Gal Toter MG 8.00(N)

64 Gal Toter EOWG 11.50(N)

64 Gal Toter WG 16.00(N)

96 Gal Toter WG 19.10(N)

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling

EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1:  Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page __________.

Note 2:  Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page __________.

Note 3:  In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling debit/credit of $_________applies.

Recycling service rates on this page expire on:___________________

Issued by: James H. Naslund

Issue date: February 17, 2009 Effective Date:April 3, 2009

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

(For Official Use Only)

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
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Tariff No. 4 5th 24

Company Name/Permit Number:

Registered Trade Name(s)

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Asotin County Landfill $      36.35  per  Ton (A)

Asotin County Landfill $      36.35  per  Ton (A)

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

$                per

State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc.  Include charges assessed for special commodities (tires,

appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site.  Attach additional 

sheets as necessary.

Issued by: James H. Naslund

Issue date: February 17, 2009 Effective Date:April 3, 2009

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

(For Official Use Only)

Item 230 -- Disposal Fees

Disposal site (name or location) Type of Material Fee for Disposal
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Tariff No. 4 5th 25

Company Name/Permit Number:

Registered Trade Name(s)

Service Area: Portions of Asotin County as contained in our permit.

Permanent Service 1 1/2 Yard _ 2_ Yard __3_ Yard __4_ Yard __6_ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard

Monthly Rent (if applicable) $ 8.20 (A) $10.55(A) $17.59(A) $22.27(A) $36.38(A) $ $

First Pickup $12.43(A) $15.30(A) $18.22(A) $26.51(A) $39.30(A) $ $

Each Additional Pickup $12.43(A) $15.30(A) $18.22(A) $26.51(A) $39.30(A) $ $

Special Pickups $12.43(A) $15.30(A) $18.22(A) $26.51(A) $39.30(A) $ $

Temporary Service

Initial Delivery $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Pickup Rate $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Rent Per Calendar Day $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Rent Per Month $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Note1: Permanent Service:  Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.

Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a 

particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice:  If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must

be the same.  If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Issued by: James H. Naslund

Issue date: February 17, 2009 Effective Date:April 3, 2009

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

(For Official Use Only)

Item 240 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle

Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)

Rates stated per container, per pickup

Size or Type of Container
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Tariff No. 4 2nd 26B

Company Name/Permit Number:

Registered Trade Name(s)

Service Area: Portions of Asotin and Garfiel Counties as contained in our permit.

Permanent Service ____ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard

Monthly Rent (if applicable) $55.00 $55.00 $ 65.00(A) $ $ $ $

First Pickup $75.00(A) $75.00(A) $105.00(A)$ $ $ $

Each Additional Pickup $75.00(A) $75.00(A) $105.00(A)$ $ $ $

Special Pickups $75.00(A) $75.00(A) $105.00(A)$ $ $ $

Temporary Service

Initial Delivery $65.00(A) $65.00(A) $ 70.00(A) $ $ $ $

Pickup Rate $75.00 ® $75.00 ® $105.00(A)$ $ $ $

Rent Per Calendar Day $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Rent Per Month $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.

Note 2:  Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup

to the disposal site.  Excess miles will be charged for at $ 1.50  per mile or fraction of a

mile.  Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3: Permanent Service:

 (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government

requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.

(2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the 

monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups.  Monthly rental

 charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.

(3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same.  I

If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Tarping: $10.00

Unlatching gates: $7.50

Issued by: James H. Naslund

Issue date: February 17, 2009 Effective Date:April 3, 2009
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Revised Page No. 

(For Official Use Only)

Item 260 -- Drop Box Service -- To Disposal Site and Return

Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)

Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

Size or Type of Container
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